

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND  
REFORM, UNITED STATES HOUSE  
OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the United States,  
*et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 19-cv-3557 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Civil Rule 7(h), and this Court's December 13, 2019 Minute Order, Plaintiff Committee on Oversight and Reform, United States House of Representatives ("Committee") moves for expedited summary judgment on all counts of the Complaint because there is no genuine issue of material fact and the Committee is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	5
FACTS .....	7
I. Secretary Ross, Acting in Concert with Trump Administration Officials, Decided to Add the Citizenship Question Shortly After He Took Office .....	8
A. The Trump Campaign and Transition Team Discussed Adding a Citizenship Question.....	8
B. Secretary Ross Decided to Add the Citizenship Question Early in His Tenure and Pressed His Staff to Implement That Decision .....	9
II. Secretary Ross and Commerce Department Staff Repeatedly Misled the Public, Congress, and the Courts .....	15
III. Defendants Have Obstructed the Committee’s Investigation and Refused to Comply with Valid Committee Subpoenas.....	19
A. The Commerce Department Has Refused to Produce Key Documents Required by the Ross Subpoena .....	20
B. DOJ Has Refused to Produce Key Documents Required by the Barr Subpoena.....	25
IV. The House Held Defendants in Contempt .....	28
V. The Committee Has Continued Its Investigation and Uncovered Corroborating Information, Reinforcing the Committee’s Concerns.....	31
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. The Court Has Authority to Decide This Case .....	34
A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	34
B. The Committee Has Standing .....	34
II. The Subpoenas Are Valid, Binding, and Judicially Enforceable.....	36
A. The Committee’s Investigation Furthers Fundamental Constitutional Oversight and Legislative Objectives .....	37
B. The Subpoenas Seek Documents Necessary to Complete the Investigation.....	39
III. There Is No Valid Justification for Defying the Subpoenas .....	42
A. Defendants’ Assertion of Executive Privilege Was Overbroad and Does Not Implicate Any Constitutionally-Based Interest .....	42
B. Common-Law Privileges Are Not Valid Grounds for Defying Congressional Subpoenas .....	46

C. The Asserted Common Law Privileges Do Not Apply Here.....	49
D. Defendants Cannot Withhold Documents Based on Their Purported Relevance to Civil Litigation .....	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	31
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	32
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	42
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	49
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> (“ <i>McGahn I</i> ”), No. 19-cv-2379, 2019 WL 6312011 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> (“ <i>McGahn II</i> ”), No. 19-cv-2379, 2019 WL 6463406 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2019).....	52, 53
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. July 31, 2008).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-1332, 2014 WL 12662665 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2014).....	43, 50
<i>Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform v. Lynch</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	35, 43
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016).....	53
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	52
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	52
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	45
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986).....	53
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599, 618 (1962) .....	56
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>In re Lindsey</i> (“ <i>Lindsey I</i> ”), 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	48, 51

*In re Lindsey* (“*Lindsey IP*”), 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....51

*In re Provident Life & Accident Co.*, No. 1-90-219, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21067 (E.D. Tenn. 1990).....45

*In re Sealed Case* (“*Espy*”), 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

*In re Sealed Case*, 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....43, 48, 49

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Off. of Compt. of Currency*, 145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....47

*In re Subpoena Served Upon Compt. of Currency et al.*, 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....49

*Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....43

*Judicial Watch Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....54

*Landry v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....39, 43

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....52

*McGrain v. Daugherty*, 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....32, 56

*Murphy v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*, 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....53

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....47

*Order, New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), Docket No. 361.....48

*Sinclair v. United States*, 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....56

*Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....51, 52

*U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....31

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....40, 41, 43, 54

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.* (“*AT&T*”), 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....30

*United States v. Burr*, 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....54

*Watkins v. United States*, 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....32

*Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....43

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. Art. I ..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. Art. III..... 29, 31  
 U.S. Const. Art. VI..... 42  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 30

**Other Authorities**

165 Cong. Rec. 98 (daily ed. June 12, 2019)..... 25  
 165 Cong. Rec. H5977 (daily ed. July 17, 2019)..... 26  
 A. Mark Neuman Dep., *Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-cv-1041 (D. Md. Oct. 28, 2018)..... 4, 5  
 Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Dismissal and Replacement of U.S. Att’ys, 31 Op. O.L.C. 1 (June 27, 2007)..... 39  
 Assertion of Exec. Privilege for Docs. Concerning Conduct of Foreign Affs. with Respect to Haiti, 20 Op. Att’y Gen. 5 (Sept. 20, 1996)..... 39  
 Assertion of Exec. Privilege Over Commc’ns. Regarding EPA’s Ozone Air Quality Stds. and CA’s Greenhouse Gas Waiver Request, 32 Op. O.L.C. 1 (June 19, 2008) ..... 39  
 Assertion of Exec. Privilege Regarding White House Counsel’s Off. Docs., 20 Op. Att’y Gen. (May 23, 1996)..... 40  
 Census Bureau, *Census Bureau Citizenship Data Research and Product Development* (Sept. 6, 2019)..... 29  
 Compl., *New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)..... 13  
 Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 3d Sess. 434 (1857)..... 44  
 Earl Comstock Dep., *New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2018), Docket No. 490-2..... 5  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 29  
 H.R. 732 (2019) ..... 35  
 H.R. 1734 (2019) ..... 35  
 H.R. 3055 (2019) ..... 35

Hansi Lo Wang, *GOP Redistricting Strategist Played Role in Push for Census Citizenship Question*, NPR (May 30, 2019) .....55

*Int’l Uranium Cartel: Hr’gs Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce*, 95th Cong. (1977) .....44

Katie Rogers *et al.*, *Trump Says He Will Seek Citizenship Information from Existing Federal Records, Not the Census*, N.Y. Times (July 11, 2019) .....25

Kevin Breuninger & Christina Wilkie, *Trump: “We’re fighting all the subpoenas” from House Democrats*, CNBC (Apr. 24, 2019).....21

Luther Stearns Cushing, *Elements of the Law & Practice of Legislative Assemblies in the United States of America* (1856).....44

Mem. from Ronald Reagan, President, to the Heads of Exec. Dep’ts and Agencies, on Procs. Governing Responses to Cong’l Requests for Info. (Nov. 4, 1982) .....39, 40

Michael Wines, *Deceased G.O.P. Strategist’s Hard Drives Reveal New Details on the Census Citizenship Question*, N.Y. Times (May 30, 2019).....9

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 74.....43

Rules of the House of Representatives (116th Cong.)..... *passim*

*The Latest: WH says it wasn’t behind census change*, Associated Press (Mar. 27, 2018).....55

Tr., Interview with Christa Jones, Comm. on Oversight and Reform (July 31, 2019).....28

Tr., Interview with Gene P. Hamilton, Comm. on Oversight and Reform (May 30, 2019).....6, 7

Tr., Tel. Interview with Kris Kobach, Comm. on Oversight and Reform (June 3, 2019).....4, 6

Tr., Interview with James Uthmeier, Comm. on Oversight and Reform (June 11, 2019).....8

Tr., Interview with John M. Gore, Comm. on Oversight and Reform (Mar. 7, 2019) .....8, 36

*Writings of James Madison* (G. Hunt ed. 1906) .....43
